Wisconsin law.
through the preparation and dissemination of such films; and be it further

Resolved, That a properly attested copy of this resolution be transmitted to the president of the United States.

Received May 5, 1927.

[Jt. Res. No. 44, S.]

No. 36, 1927.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to the duty on fluid milk and cream imported into the United States.

WHEREAS, The importation of fluid milk and cream has become a great menace to the economic welfare of the American dairy farmers; and

WHEREAS, The imports of cream alone have increased by more than two hundred fifty per cent in the last five years and now amount annually to a quantity sufficient to make over twentythree million pounds of butter; and

WHEREAS, The President of the United States, in the exercise of the power vested in him by section 15 of the Tariff Act of 1922, increased the import duty on butter from eight cents to twelve cents per pound; and

WHEREAS, No corresponding increase has been made in the duty on cream, which still remains at twenty cents per gallon on cream up to forty-five per cent butter fat content, which is the equivalent of a duty of only six cents per pound on butter made from such cream; and

WHEREAS, The American dairy farmers will not enjoy adequate protection until the duty on cream is raised to a figure which will be equivalent to the duty of twelve cents per pound on butter; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the President of the United States be and is hereby requested to

immediately increase the duty on fluid milk and cream, so as to equalize these duties with the duty on butter. Be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution, properly attested, be sent to the President of the United States.

Received May 17, 1927.

[Jt. Res. No. 35, S.]

No. 37, 1927.

JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend section 10 of article V of the constitution, relating to the approval of bills by the governor.

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That section 10 of article V of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 10. Every bill which shall have passed the legislature shall, before it becomes a law, be presented to the governor; if he approve, he shall sign it, but if not, he shall return it, with his objections, to that house in which it shall have originated, who shall enter the objections at large upon the journal and proceed to reconsider it. Appropriation bills may be approved in whole or in part by the governor, and the part approved shall become law, and the part objected to shall be returned in the same manner as provided for other bills. If, after such reconsideration, two-thirds of the members present shall agree to pass the bill, or the part of the bill objected to, it shall be sent, together with the objection, to the other house, by which it shall likewise be reconsidered, and if approved by two-thirds of the members present it shall become a law. But in all such case the votes of both houses shall be determined by yeas and nays, and the names of the members voting for or against the bill or the part of the bill objected to, shall be entered on the journal of each house respectively. If any bill shall not be returned by the governor within six days (Sundays excepted) after it shall have been presented to him, the same shall be a law unless the legislature shall, by their adjournment, prevent its return, in which case it shall not be a law. And be it further